1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 2 Co-Sponsored by Council Members Clark-Murray and Freeman: 3 4 5 ORDINANCE 2023-138-E AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING A \$7,000.00 GRANT 6 7 FROM THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FOR NORTHEAST 8 FLORIDA, INC. TO FUND ONLINE CLASSES FOR YOUTH 9 IN TEEN COURT DIVERSION PROGRAMS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 23-045; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE 10 11 COURT ADMINISTRATION, DIRECTOR OF TEEN COURTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 13 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 14 Appropriation. For the 2022-2023 fiscal year, 15 Section 1. within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated 16 17 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 18 19 (B.T. 23-045, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein 20 by this reference) 21 (a) Appropriated from: 22 See B.T. 23-045 \$7,000.00 23 (b) Appropriated to: 24 See B.T. 23-045 \$7,000.00 Explanation of Appropriation: 25 (C) The funding above represents an appropriation of grant 26 27 funds received from The Community Foundation for Northeast Florida, Inc. ("Community Foundation"), to offset certain 2.8 29 costs for the Duval County Teen Court program. The grant period commenced on February 1, 2023 and terminates on 30 September 30, 2023. No City match is required. 31

Section 1 is to provide funding for the Duval County Teen Court program to offset costs associated with online classes provided to youth in the Teen Court diversion programs. This is a one-time grant from Community Foundation's discretionary funds. A copy of the Grant Award Letter providing the terms and conditions for the grant is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**.

Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in

Section 3. Oversight. The Court Administration, Director of Teen Courts, shall oversee administration of the grant described herein.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Section 2.

Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1557246-v1-2023-138-E.docx

Form Approved: